

# Bombay Government Gazette.

#### Bublished by Authority.

THURSDAY, 22ND AUGUST 1895.

💓 Sevarate paging is given to this Part, in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation.

# PART I-A:

# Notifications under the Bombay Local Boards and District Municipal Acts.

GENERAL DEPARTMENT.

Bombay Castle, 19th August 1895.

No. 3427.—With reference to the Notification No. 1543, dated 16th April 1895, issued by the Governor in Council under the provisions of Section 10 of the Bombay District Municipal Act Amendment Act II of 1884, and published at pages 81 and 82, Part I-A, of the Bombay Government Gazette dated 18th April 1895, announcing a proposal to alter the limits of the municipal district of Bhingar in the Ahmednagar District, the Governor in Council is pleased, in exercise of the powers conferred by Sections 5 and 10 of the aforesaid Act, to direct that, as no objections have been made to the said proposal, the following shall henceforward be the limits of the said municipal district:—

North.	East.	South.	West.
Northern bank of the Bhin- gar River, town wall and Survey Nos, 254, 253 and 252,	lage of Nagarde- vala.	and 32,	Road leading to Commissaria t cattle lines.

Bombay Castle, 20th August 1895.

No. 3441.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Bombay Local Boards Act of by Section 27 of the Bolmbay Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to approve of the appointment by election of Ráo Sáheb Ravji Dinkar Velankar to be Vice-President of the Táluka Local Board of Bhiwndi in the Thána District.

I.-A-49

Bombay Castle, 21st August 1895.

No. 3446.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Mr. Ganpatrao Damodar Panse to be President of the Taluka Local Board of Bagalkot in the Bijápur District vice Mr. R. Knight, I. C. S., resigned.

No. 3447.—In exercise of the power conferred by Section 27 of the Local Boards Act of 1884, His Excellency the Governor in Council is pleased to appoint Mr. H. Page, I.C.S., to be President of the Taluka Local Boards of Hungund and Bádámi in the Bijápur District vice Mr. R. Knight, I. C. S., resigned.

> By order of His Excellency the Right Honourable the Governor in Council,

> > J. DEC. ATKINS,

Secretary to Government.

## BY THE COMMISSIONERS. NORTHERN DIVISION.

No. 1185.—A'zam Jafarkhan Jatbarkhan, Chief Constable, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Matar in the Kaira District vice A'zam Laxmansang Kisansang, re-

No. 1186 .- A'zam Govindlal Pranjivan, Chief Constable, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Dholera in the Ahmedabad District vice A'zam Majith Lalbhai, resigned.

Ahmedabad, 14th August 1895.

No. 1223.—A'zam Anandlal Mugatram, Chief Constable, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Mahudha in the Kaira District vice A'zam Jafarkhan Jatbarkhan, resigned.

No. 1224. — A'zam Laxmansing Kisansing, Chief Constable, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Mehmadabad in the Kaira District vice A'zam Anandlal Mugatrai, resigned.

No. 1224.—A'zam Rangildas Girdharlal, acting Awal Kárkún, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Mehmadabad in the Kaira District vice A'zam Chhotalal Dwarkadas, resigned.

No. 1225. — A'zam Gangaram Harkisandas, Opium Sub-Inspector, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Dhandhuka in the Ahmedabad District vice Ráo Sáheb Sakharam Hari, resigned.

No. 1225. — Mr. Ragnath Dayabhai, Police Patel, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Dholera in the Ahmedabad District vice Ráo Sáheb Sakharam Hari, resigned.

No. 1225.—Khán Sáheb Ardesir Edalji, Salt Inspector, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Municipal Board of Ránpur in the Ahmedabad District vice Ráo Sáheb Sakharam Hari, resigned.

No. 3224.—A'zam Rangildas Girdharlal, acting Aval Kárkún, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Mehmadabad in the Kaira District vice A'zam Chhotalal Dwarkadas, resigned.

No. 3225.—Mr. Beheramji Dosabhai Basla, Mahálkari of Hánsot, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Ankleshvar in the Broach District vice A'zam Naranji Kuverji, resigned.

Ahmedabad, 19th August 1895.

No. 3233.—Ráo Sáheb Gavrishankar Harjivan Vyas, Mámlatdár, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Bassein in the Thána District vice Mr. Ramchandra Sakharam Barve, resigned.

Ahmedabad, 20th August 1895.

G. B. REID, Commissioner, N. D.

#### CENTRAL DIVISION.

No. R-3380.—Mr. E. L. Sale is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Boards of Junnar, Khed and Mával in the Poona District vice Mr. G. Carmichael, resigned, and of the District Local Board, Poona, vice Mr. H. W. J. Bagnell, resigned.

J. K. SPENCE, Commissioner, C. D.

Poona, 17th August 1895.

### SOUTHERN DIVISION.

No. 3040.—A'zam Moro Dinkar Vydia, Mahálkari of Khálápur, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Karjat vice A'zam Vinayak Narayen Purchure, resigned on transfer.

Belgaum, 14th August 1895.

No. P-1209.—Mr. H. Page, I. C. S., Assistant Collector, Bijápur, is appointed to be a nominated commissioner of the Municipalities of Ilkal and Guledgud in the Bijápur District vice Mr. R. Knight, I. C. S., resigned.

Belgaum, 15th August 1895.

No. P-1213.—Mr. G. D. Panse, Collector of Bijápur, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Bágalkot Municipal Board in the Bijápur District vice Mr. R. Knight, I. C. S., resigned.

No. 3063.—Mr. G. D. Panse, Collector and District Magistrate, Bijápur, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Taluka Local Board of Bágalkot vice Mr. R. Knight, I. C. S., resigned.

No. 3076.—Mr. H. Page, I. C. S., Assistant Collector, Bijápur, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Boards of Hungund and Bádámi vice Mr. R. Knight, I. C. S., resigned.

No. 3077.—Mr. Fatesaheb valad Husensaheb of Almel is appointed to be a nominated member of the Táluka Local Board of Sindgi in the Bijápur District vice Mr. Hanmant Bhimaji, deceased.

No. 3083.—Khán Bahádur Ratanji Edalji Kanga, District Deputy Collector, Kolába, is appointed to be a nominated member of the Taluka Local Boards of Pen, Panvel and Karjat vice Mr. H. O. W. G. Brooke, I. C. S., resigned.

Belgaum, 16th August 1895.

J. F. FLEET, Commissioner, in charge S. D.